

No. 23-5572

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH W. FISCHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future, Gun Owners of America,
Gun Owners Fdn., Gun Owners of Cal.,
Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation,
The Presidential Coalition, Tennessee
Firearms Assn., U.S. Constitutional Rights
Legal Def. Fund, and Conservative Legal Def.
and Ed. Fund in Support of Petitioner**

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY

Powhatan, VA

JAMES N. CLYMER

Lancaster, PA

J. MARK BREWER

Houston, TX

MICHAEL BOOS

Washington, DC

DANIEL H. JORJANI

Washington, DC

JOHN I. HARRIS, III

Nashville, TN

WILLIAM J. OLSON*

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

ROBERT J. OLSON

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4

Vienna, VA 22180

(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**Counsel of Record*

February 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S REASONS FOR APPROVING THE JUSTICE DEPARTMENT’S NEW INTERPRETATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 1512(C)(2) TO APPLY TO JANUARY 6 PROTESTORS ARE UNPERSUASIVE	7
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S EMBRACE OF A FABRICATED JANUARY 6 NARRATIVE APPARENTLY INSPIRED IT TO SANCTION A REINTERPRETATION OF SARBANES-OXLEY	13
A. The Court Below Presumed the Truth of the Government’s “Insurrection” Narrative about January 6.	13
B. Much Is Not Known about the Violence on January 6	16
C. Not Allowing “Fear and the Desire for Safety” to Drive a Decision.	19

III. AS NEWLY INTERPRETED BY THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION, SECTION 1512(C)(2) CRIMINALIZES ACTIVITIES PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	20
A. Freedom of Speech	22
B. Freedoms of Assembly and Petition	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	6, 20-22, 25, 29
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1512	10, 11, 21, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)	2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1)	5, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2)	2-9, 11-12, 14-15, 20-22, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2383	3, 5
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023)	6, 19
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	10
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1827 (2020)	8
<i>Colten v. Ky.</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972)	23
<i>DeJonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	26-28
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	20
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	10
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
M. Alfaro, “House Jan. 6 committee dismisses ‘unsupported’ claim of FBI involvement in riot,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Jan. 11, 2022)	17
W. Arkin, “Donald Trump Followers Targeted by FBI as 2024 Election Nears,” <i>Newsweek</i> (Oct. 4, 2023)	22

S. Arnold, “Jan. 6 Committee Caught ‘Lying and Altering Evidence,” <i>TownHall.com</i> (June 12, 2022)	17
S. Arnold, “U.S. Attorney Suggests DOJ Will Target Americans Who Stood Outside the Capitol on Jan 6,” <i>Townhall</i> (Jan. 7, 2024) . .	26
“The Capitol Riot: A Chronology,” <i>National Security Archive</i>	14
Tucker Carlson Interview of Cong. Clay Higgins (Jan. 8, 2024)	29
Tucker Carlson, “This video tells a different story of Jan 6,” <i>Fox News</i>	18
J. Cassidy, “Joe Biden Makes Saving Democracy the Center of His Campaign,” <i>The New Yorker</i> (Jan. 4, 2024)	16
M. Cohen and H. Lybrand, “‘We’re getting all kinds of threats’: Judge says defiant US Capitol rioters are fueling threats from Trump supporters,” <i>CNN</i> (Oct. 22, 2021) .	14, 15
P. Coleman, <u>ENRON: Crooks in Suits</u> (2017)	9
“Confession of Error: The Solicitor General’s Mistakes During the Japanese-American Internment Cases,” <i>U.S. Department of Justice</i> (May 20, 2011)	16
M. Devine, “FBI lost count of how many paid informants were at Capitol on Jan. 6, and later performed audit to figure out exact number: ex-official,” <i>New York Post</i> (Sept. 19, 2022)	18
“Fact Check: Did Kamala Harris Compare 9/11 to January 6?” <i>Newsweek</i> (Sept. 12, 2023) . . .	16
Final Report of the Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol	17

E.D. Hirsch, <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale Univ. Press: 1967)	8, 20
“In Depositions, Arthur Andersen Staffers Detail ‘Shred Room,’” <i>AP</i> (March 15, 2002) . . .	9
Interview with Rep. Clay Higgins, “D.C. Shorts,” <i>Daily Caller</i> (Jan. 8, 2024)	18
M. Kunzelman, “Judge assigned to Trump’s Jan. 6 case is a tough punisher of Capitol rioters,” <i>Associated Press</i> (Aug. 2, 2023)	15
M. Kunzelman and A. Richer, “In Jan. 6 cases, 1 judge stands out as toughest punisher,” <i>Associated Press</i> (June 12, 2022)	15
E. Lawrence, “Whistleblower: FBI had informants, undercover officers in Capitol on Jan 6, they may be on video,” <i>American Military News</i> (May 18, 2023)	17
S. Lekach, “Over 12,000 tweets are calling for Trump’s assassination,” <i>mashable.com</i> (Feb. 2, 2017)	23
J. Mason, “Biden warns election deniers pose threat, blames Trump,” <i>Reuters</i> (Nov. 3, 2022)	22
Memorandum from Ass’t Att’y Gen. Office of Legal Counsel Steven Engel & Principal Assoc. Deputy Att’y Gen. Edward C. O’Callaghan to Att’y Gen. William P. Barr (Mar. 24, 2019)	12, 13
D. Root, “When the Government Declared War on the First Amendment,” <i>Reason</i> (Oct. 2017)	23
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West: 2012)	11

B. Singman, “Alarming’ surveillance: Feds asked banks to search private transactions for terms like ‘MAGA,’ ‘Trump,’” *Fox News* (Jan. 17, 2024) 26

T. Sneed, “US Capitol riot judges step up as the conscience of democracy while lawmakers squabble,” *CNN* (Aug. 13, 2021) 15

Sources of Our Liberties (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., rev. ed., ABA Found.: 1978) 25

P. Sperry, “Lies, Damned Lies, and the Jan. 6 Committee,” *Epoch Times* (Aug. 8, 2022) 17

B. Williams, “11 times VP Biden was interrupted during Trump’s electoral vote certification,” *CNN* (Jan. 6, 2017). 25
